

## City of Grass Valley City Council Agenda Action Sheet

<u>Title</u>: Condon Park Parking Lot Improvement Project **CEQA**: Exempt - Section 15301 "Existing Facilities"

Recommendation: Authorize staff to execute a contract with Hansen Bros Enterprises

for the Condon Park Parking Lot Improvement Project, subject to legal review.

Prepared by: Zac Quentmeyer, Deputy Public Works Director

<u>Council Meeting Date</u>: January 9, 2024 <u>Date Prepared</u>: January 3, 2024

**Agenda:** Consent

<u>Background Information</u>: The objective of the Condon Park Parking Lot Improvement Project is to improve accessibility and establish a welcoming entrance to the Condon Park Disc Golf Course. The existing accessible parking spaces near the disc golf course do not meet current standards. This project would create two compliant accessible parking spaces at the entrance to the disc golf course. Additionally, this project strategically modifies the parking lot layout and positions the accessible aisle in front of the natural entrance to the disc golf course. In effect this will create a more visible course entrance allowing new users to the area to simply identify where to start their round of play.

<u>Council Goals/Objectives</u>: The execution of this action attempts to achieve Strategic Goal #3 - Recreation and Park.

Fiscal Impact: \$17,135.00

Funds Available: Yes Account #: 100-501-51110

**Reviewed by:** Tim Kiser, City Manager <u>Attachments:</u> Project drawings.